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Denton SWD SE Corner Delineation Report/Work Plan Fasken Oil & Ranch Ltd.
April 4, 2007 Lea County, New Mexico

Company Contacts

Jimmy Davis Fasken 432-818-0267 jimmyd@forl.com
Jimmy Carlile  Fasken  432-818-0210 jimmyc@forl.com
Lonnie Arnold  Fasken  432-687-1777 lonniea@forl.com
Bob Allen SESI 505-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com

Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was engaged to perform delineation
and cleanup of the area identified as the Denton SWD Produced Water Release
Southeast Corner. The site is located in Unit D, Section 13, Township; 15S, Range 37E.
The land is owned by Mr. Darr Angell.

On July 15, 2005 the Denton SWD facility released approximately 5,000 barrels of
produced water due to an equipment malfunction. The release was reported verbally to
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by the Americo Energy pumper, Mr. Steve
Smith on July 15, 2005. The release affected the bermed area to the south of the tanks
as well as the area to the north of the tanks. The release also ran over the berm in the
southeast corner affecting approximately a 25,567 square feet area outside the facility.
The area outside the facility was marked with pin flags by Mr. Smith. The top 3” of the
affected areas both inside and outside the facility has been scraped and removed from
the site.

On January 9, 2007 there was an additional release, which affected the same area. The
causes of the release was the injection pump shut down and both high level alarms at
the facility failed causing a release of produced fluids from the stock tank.
Approximately 5800 barrels were released, of which 5275 were recovered. The release
covered affected approximately 88,700 sq.ft.

According to Permian Production Chemical, an analysis of the produced water handled
by this facility indicates a chloride concentration of 53,053 ppm.

Surface and Ground Water

There are three existing monitor wells at the facility water level measurements were
taken from these wells on September 1, 2006. The average depth of water in these
wells was 56.85’.

Soils

The surface soils in the area are predominantly sand and sandy loam.

Work Performed

Sampling

On July 19, 2005 SESI retrieved a sample southeast of the tank battery in the middle of

the release. The following day SESI retrieved a sample from a trench located southeast
of the tank battery (outside the berm). This trench was approximately 2.5’ in depth. The
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samples were property preserved and transported under Chain of Custody to Cardinal
Laboratories of Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were analyzed for
Chlorides (Standard Methods 4500-CL'B). The results of the analysis are as follows:

Date Sample ID Cl
7/19/05 | SE of Tank Battery | 6878
7/20/05 | T-1 (Trench) 5838

On August 29, 2005 SESI retrieved five (5) samples 3’ from the impacted area at depths
of 1.5'. The locations of these samples may be found in Figure 2. . The samples were
property preserved and transported under Chain of Custody to Cardinal Laboratories for
analysis. The samples were analyzed for Chlorides (Standard Methods 4500-CL B).
The results of the analysis are as follows:

Date Sample ID Ccl
8/29/05 | 001-18"BGS | 160
8/29/05 | 002-18"BGS | 144
8/29/05 | 003-18"BGS | 128
8/29/05 | 004-18"BGS | 64
8/29/05 | 005-18"BGS | 96

Drilling of Boreholes

On August 31, 2005 SESI installed Boreholes #1 and #2 at the site. Borehole #1 was
drilled to a depth of 20’ and Borehole #2 was drilled to a depth of 40'.

On September 1, 2005 SESI installed Boreholes #3 and #4 at the site. Borehole # 3
was drilled to a depth of 45’ and Borehole #4 was drilled to a depth of 35'.

On September 2, 2005 SESI installed Boreholes #5 and #6 at the site. Borehole #5 was
drilled to a depth of 20’ and Borehole #6 was drilled to a depth of 25'.

Grab samples were retrieved in 5’ intervals from each borehole. The samples were
properly preserved and transported to Cardinal Laboratories for analysis. The samples
were analyzed for Chlorides (Standard Methods 4500-CL'B). The results of the analysis
are as follows:

BH#1 |BH#2 |BH#3 |BH#4 | BH#5 BH #6
CI's 3199 1967 2415 2015 880 640
Clr10° | 816 1200 2575 1600 896 1328
Clr15° | 1200 2479 2751 1440 640 480
Clr20 |272 976 1679 944 224 464
Cl- 25 640 528 784 320
Cl-30° 800 896 512
Cl-35 960 928 384
Cl-40° 448 352
Cl- 45 432
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On March 19, 2007 SESI installed Boreholes #7 and #8. Borehole #7 was drilled to a
depth of 50’ and Borehole #8 was drilled to a depth of 40'.

On March 20, 2007 SESI installed Boreholes #9 and #10. Borehole #9 was drilled to a
depth of 20’ and Borehole #10 was drilled to a depth of 20’. During installation of
Borehole #10 historical hydrocarbon staining was encountered.

Grab samples were retrieved in 5’ intervals from each borehole. The samples were
properly preserved and transported to Argon Laboratories for analysis. All samples were
analyzed for Chlorides (EPA Method 300.0). The bottom samples from boreholes #7
thru #9 were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (EPA Method 418.1).

All samples retrieved from Borehole #10 were analyzed for TPH (EPA Method 8015B).

The results of the Chloride analysis were as follows:

BH#7 |BH#8 |BH#9 | BH#10
Cle” 560 5800 4700 2200
CI's’ 1200 2100 1800 820
Cl 10’ 440 800 1500 100
ClI15 1900 640 210 170
Cl 20’ 1700 880 110 290
Cl 25’ 850 310
Cl 30’ 1300 370
Cl 35’ 1600 360
Cl 40’ 910 64
Cl 45 550
Cl 50’ 490
The results of the TPH analysis were as follows:

Sample ID | TPH GRO | DRO

BH #7 50" | <10

BH #8 40" | <10

BH #9 20" | <10

BH #106” | 1300 |80 1200

BH#105 |[2700 |670 | 2000

BH #10 10’ | 5500 | 1500 | 4000

BH #10 15’ | 370 62 310

BH #10 20’ | <10 <10 | <10

Conclusions

The results of the laboratory analysis indicate the top 20’ of soil contains the most
chloride contamination. The chloride level at the bottom of each borehole ranges from
224 ppm to 490 ppm. The depths of the boreholes range from 20’ to 50'.

It is recommended that the entire area be excavated to the top of the hard caliche and
blended with surrounding soil in order to reduce the chloride concentration level to
approximately 1000 ppm. Samples will be retrieved from the sides and the bottom of
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the excavation and transported under Chain of Custody to Argon Laboratories of Hobbs,
New Mexico for analysis. The samples will be analyzed for Chlorides (EPA Method
4500-CI'B).

The area where historical hydrocarbon staining was encountered will be additionally
excavated for removal of highly contaminated and or saturated soils. The soils will be
blended with surrounding soils to reduce the TPH concentration until representative
samples indicate TPH levels are no greater than 1000 ppm.

The excavation will be backfilled with the blended soils and contoured to original grade.
After completion of the project all necessary reports will be filed with the NMOCD.
Figures & Appendices

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map

Figure 2 - Site Plan

Appendix A - Analytical Results

Appendix B - Site Photos
Appendix C - C-141s



Figure 1
Vicinity Map
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Figure 2
Site Plan
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Appendix C
C-141s
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01716707 FRI 11:06 FAX 4328871570 FASKEN ENG ooz

Distriet | - : S
1625 N, Freneh Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
Distriet Il Energy Minerals and Natural Resourcas Revised Octaber 10, 2003
1I )301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Sub G
istrict (1) i i ivisi ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
11000 Rio Bruzos Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\flSlOl’l . District Office in accordpar:.ce
g! a%ism S;v oo 57508 1220 South 8t. Francis Dr. " with Rule 116 on back
2 8L i y ta Fe, NM . ide
] rancis Dr., Santa Fe, Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR K Initial Report  [T] Final Report

Name of Company Fasken 0il and Ranch, Ltd. Contact Jimmy D. Carlile |
Address 303 W. Wall, Suite 1800 Midland, TX | Telephone No. 432 687-1777 O
Facility Name  Denton SWD Facility Type Salt Water Disposal T |
[ Surface OWNE!  Darr Aneell | Mineral Owner Tog [ Lease No. - ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feel fromthe | North/South Line | Foot fromthe | East/West Line County
D 13 158 378 ’ Lea
Latitude .. Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Crude 0il/salt water ] Volume of Release 5800 [ Volume Recoversd 5275
Source of Release gt onl tank Late and Hour of Ozcurrence | Dac and Hour of Discovery
Was Immaediate Notce Clivan? IfYES, To Whom? ¢ am 179707 7 am 179707

& vYes [J No [ NotReguired | Larry Johnson
By Whom? Jimmy D. Carlile Date and Hour 1/9/07 9 am MST
Was a Watercourse Reached? If'YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

] VYes KX No

1f & Watercourse was Impacted, Desctibe Fully.*

NA

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Teken,* ;
Both high level alarms failed as the injection pump went dovm. Alrams reset, and new alarm
aystem is being designed and installed. :

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. ¥
600" by 70' estimated area outside of dike, meeting scheduled for 1/12/07 with environmental
company (on site) to determine plan of rémdiation and cleanyp.

T hereby certify that the information given above is true and complele to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursaant fo NMOGD rulos and
rugulations all operators are required to report and/or file centain release notifications and perforrn corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of g C-141 repost by the NMOCD marked &5 "Final Report" does nol relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that posc a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the caviconment. In additien, NMOCD aceeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the aperztor of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

' “ QIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
M% 4
Printsd Neme: Jiguny . \%f-fi 1e Approved by Dister Supervisor:
Title: Regulatory Affairs Coorx, Approval Date: | Expiration Dste;
E~mail Address: jimmyc@forl.com Conditions of Approv:'al: Attached [
Date: 1/11/07 ) Phone: 432 687-1777

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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ARDI NAL PHONE (325) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603

LA BO RATOR l ES PHONE (505) 393-2326 - 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

s ' ATTN: BOB ALLEN

703 E. CLINTON, #102
HOBBS, NM 88240
FAX TO: (505) 393-4388

Receiving Date: 07/20/05 Analysis Date: 07/22/05

Reporting Date: 07/22/05 . Sampling Date: #1 07/20/05, #2 07/19/05
Project Number: AME-O5-009 ' Sample Type: SOIL

Project Name: DENTON SWD Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: NF

Analyzed By: AH

Cl-
LABNUMBER  SAMPLE ID ~(mg/kg)
H9975-1 SE OF TANK BATTERY 6878
H9975-2 . T-1 (TRENCH) 5838
Quality Control 950
True Value QC 1000
% Recovery 95.0
Relative Percent Difference 1.0

METHOD: STANDARD METHODS 4500-CI-B
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

oy B 7]adJos

Fheml Datel

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and ciient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limired to the amount paid by client for analyses.
All claimg, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable
service. t shali Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without iimitation, business interruplions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
affiliates or successors arising out of or reiated to the perlormance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.




O

O

_{Phone ¥ . (505) 397-0510

LABORATORIES, INC.

"% ARDINAL

2114 Beechwood, Abllens, TX 79803 101 East Marfand, Hobha, NM 88240 .
{915) 673.7001 Fax (915) 873-7020 -(50%) 3983-2328 Fax (505) 393.247

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

o]

. page_

JCompany Name: - SAFETY & ‘ENVIRONMENTAT SOLUTIONS. -

Project Mariager: WU T i\ en

P.O.¥:

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Address: 703 E. CLINTON , #7102 i . Company; SAME
{city: HOBBS - State: ‘NM - zi: 88240 atn: By pndls

Fax# _ (505) 393-4388

. " 3 2 g!il%ﬁ
0ifRatee of successons arking out of of reisted o the Ppecformanca af services hersundet by Cordind, reps Seas &iﬁs@lﬁ.&arvl»&gé&?

' >a.&8«ﬂ L
© |Projecty: A -65-002 Projectowner: Myuers ¢ o Clty:.
{Projact Nanie: P SN / e State: Zips
Projact Locatlon: lea Cpoltey Am {Phonaw:. .
- L4
Sampler Name: \\N\.sim\,! R.\m ¢ ..\Nm.\ : JFax#:
FORLABUSEONLY o MATRIX | PRESERV. SAMPLING .
1 AP s
. o 18 2 1e fi . . N
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.| Date?
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Phone Result:

O Yes
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]
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A7

" B Noj

A
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$ ‘ ARDI NAL PHONE (325) 673-7001 + 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603
LABO RATOR'ES PHONE (505) 393-2326 » 101 E, MARLAND -.HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR _
SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
ATTN: BOB ALLEN
703 E. CLINTON, #102
HOBBS, NM 88240.

FAX TO: (505) 393-4388

Receiving Date: 08/29/05 Analysis Date: 08/31/05

Reporting Date: 08/31/05 Sampling Date: 08/29/05

Project Number: AME-05-004 Sample Type: SOIL

Project Name: DENTON SWD SOUTHEST CORNER Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: AH

Analyzed By: AH

Ci
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg)
H10131-1 001-18"BGS 160
H10131-2 ~ 002-18"BGS 144
H10131-3 003-18" BGS 128
H10131-4 ‘004-18" BGS 64
H10131-5 005-18" BGS 96
Quality Control ' 1000
True Vaiue QC 1000
% Recovery 100
Relative Percent Difference 2.0
METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CI'B

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

W %|3(/05

d{lemistq Date ' [

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limiied to the amounl paid by client for arlzu!yses,
those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wilhin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable

A A e v, o by slr it of e s
] I1 t shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

SBIViC ion: :
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.
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¢ ARDINAL
=Y PHONE (325) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603

I_A BO RATORIES PHONE (505) 393-2326 + 101 E. MARLAND .. HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
ATTN: BOBALLEN

703 E. CLINTON, #102

HOBBS, NM 88240

FAX TO: (505) 393-4388

Receiving Date: 09/01/05 Analysis Date: 09/02/05
Reporting Date: 09/02/05 ' , Sampling Date: 08/31/05
Project Number: AME-05-004 Sample Type: SOIL
Project Name: DENTON SWD SOUTHEAST CORNER Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: HM
Analyzed By: AH
cr
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg)
H10141-1 BH1-5' 3199
L H10141-2 BH1-10' 816
Lol H10144-3 ... ... BH1-15' e 1200
H10141-4 BH1-20' 7 i}
H10141-5 BH2-5' - 1967
HA10141:6" " "BH2:10"" i~ 1200
_H10141-7 TUBHZA{BT [ E e [ 0479
~ H10141-8 ~ ~  BH2-20' 976
H10141-9 BH2-25' 640
H10141-10 BH2-30' 800
H10141-11 BH2-35' 960
H10141-12 BH2-40' ‘ 448
Quality Control 1000
True Value QC 1000
% Recovery 100
Relative Percent Difference 2.0
METHOD: ‘Standard Methods | 4500-CIB__|

Note:' Analyses perfémjed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. -
*Matrix interfernce (color)-observed. '
ol oS

ChTmlst 0 Date f " |\

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shali be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
All claimmfdmthose for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicabie
service. shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damagss, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.
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N ARD' NAL PHONE (325) 673-7001 + 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603

B S )

I_A BO RATO RI ES PHONE (505) 393-2326 + 101 E. MARLAND -.HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
ATTN: BOB ALLEN

703 E. CLINTON, #102

HOBBS, NM 88240

Receiving Date: 09/02/05 .FAX TO: (505) 393-4388 Analysis Date: 09/06/05
Reporting Date: 09/07/05 Sampling Date: 09/01/05
Project Number: AME-05-004 Sample Type: SOIL
Project Name: DENTON SWD SOUTHEAST CORNER Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: BC
' Analyzed By: HM
cr

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID ' (mg/Kg)

H10144-1 BH 3-5' 2415

H10144-2 BH 3-10' 2575

H10144-3 BH 3-15' 2751

H10144-4 BH 3-20' 1679

H10144-5 BH 3-25' 528

H10144-6 BH 3-30' 896

H10144-7 BH 3-35' 928

H10144-8 BH 3-40' 352

H10144-9 BH 3-45' 432

H10144-10 BH 4-5' 2015

'H10144-11 BH 4-10' 1600

H10144-12 BH 4-15' 1440

H10144-13 BH 4-20' 944

H10144-14 BH 4-25' ' 784

H10144-15 BH 4-30' ' 512

H10144-16 BH 4-35' 384

Quality Control 1000

True Value QC 1000

% Recovery 100

Relative Percent Difference 2.0

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CI'B

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w.v aqueous extracts.

e NS _9(7) DS

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limired to the amount paid by client for analyses.
those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable

All clai i :q?i
nﬁnlnq vEnt shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

service.
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or olherwise.




| - o | . CHAIN.OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST _
=St ARDINAL LABORATORIES, ING. T I .

2111 Baectwood, Abllens, TX 79803 104 East Marfand, Hobbs, NM 83240 .
(915) 873-7001 Fax (915) 673.7020 {505) 393-2328 Fax (505

Project Mariagen: 7/

{Sity:  HOBRBS .
.[Phona® . " (505)

- Cempany Nama; - SAFETY §& "ENVIRONMENTAT, SOLUTIONS.

Address; 703 E.CLINTON, #7102

.. 13_.2#'\\\\@\.: D5 ~o00

esge 1o A
ANALYSIS REQUEST

SFelEy

State: 'NM__- zip; 88240
Fax#  (505) 393-4388
4 Profect Owner: \u\\&%\m\nﬁ

397-0510

: Project Name: /ey ~g 1 S
g ?&2:&8:9:%.&;\\ Al
ﬁ,\‘ Sampler Name: — (Csro - JFax & :
: FORUABUSEORLY T MATRIX | PRESERV- T SAmeriig— 0

o T T T T 177 _.’ /ﬁ/ Q

= el . R

Lab LD. Sample I.D, T 1812 15 |3 g |4 , %

. - 2 |6 210 SR RN
12l5 1315|8185 |85 N
. MWWM@PNPWMW:E@ TIME - :
——je el T -/ 54 IXIIIIJIIIIII
. . | SR 27357 | SN SN
: |1 N e e T | R O . SR S——
. NN _l!.l.l%ll.,W%@F.l:w!.f.’t!;Ii.[
- . . {1 | Il”\g S —— |
IRt Y : .
. . N _ /22 : :
her based snau.uaizﬂéo.!a&“ﬁiga?n by the clent bor the } Tecmg ns-ﬂinﬂ»i_oom.uﬂagéﬁnoc%:ﬁn_rs )
1:§§§S§§8§%§2?§ : ucgﬁnaﬁﬁfaxzmﬁnﬂcgg.?ﬂ&i9_.255.9.
Hauptions, lovs of e, of boos 1 peobts Fumed by cherd, ks whildiscise, and af costs of balectioas, bncluding attomiy's iocs,
xgigrgtwgéo«-:-voiu?.cagui!.oaxzfm:. . —
Racalved By; Phone Neault; OYss 0 No |
i | Fax Result: O Yes @ No| .

REMARKS: .




LABORA .ﬂOb\m..mu INC.
2111 Besctiwoad, Abllens, TX 79803 101 East Marfand, Hobhs, NM 83240 .

(915) 673-7001 Fax (915) 873-7020 {505) 393-2328 Fax (508) 3932476
SAFETY & "ENVIRONMENTAT, SOLUTIONS A :
Project Mariager; b7 2/ ) .

Address; 703 E. CLINTON ; #T02
1Clty:  HOBRBS -

|Phone® . (505) 39707 0
. Project#; Sz 0% -0y
?£eﬂz»gn EA 2 NS
v.;&-nn Locatlon: .\,\

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST _

Crage e B

ANALYSIS REQUEST

JCompany Name: -

. vqo_oﬁos:o_.»
o 4
Wy ‘.A.KNJ\QN\\ N

“v-_oza&n. . . NM./

Sampler Name: . JFax #: I
FORLABUSEONLY . | MATRX JPRESERV. | SAmplng T} N
LTI 13

| - I AE [l ¢ RN
LabLD. Sample I.D. 182 515 @lal %Q I N

. < i w12 —es . .
| B RN HAE ,
Slatel2 8181351018 IE] oo | re
S —

Tacms sad CondRionss lalerest vl be charged oa #l account's more Than

i_&uatiu:&gz?g uonuﬁvpkaiu.”ms..-K&m»ﬁv&-gca?;—vnﬂ&i?_-zw:oﬁr
k % :8:.&3&2::?.:&&815???7&? o hoos Eﬁ-ﬁ:ﬁv‘t&.réﬁnﬁ. -&:ang&&.ﬂ—d&_é.gﬁt?.
¢ tEtec of auocdh !E:mo..a?xnv:n.n&.T&Rﬂ:{n-gg}«?qﬁl_anﬂa_u&i&in&zrglﬁgékg:&gag&gikﬂxg . —
Sampl linquishedy ™~ | Dajes ~ | Racalyed By p - | Phone Hesult O Yss 13 lo
: \ e —-zs \ e/ . Fax Result: OYss "H No
AR . ) Timg; : /s REMARKS: .
> e~ & . - I Z) 5~ Azl —7 Ll g, 5
Rallpquished By: \ ) cm»mv . Regcelved By: (Lah 5 aff) -
y TN, N
. V7 Tiags 7 %&\
W/ S %2240, Ced At / o
JPelivered By: (Circla One)— J/ . | ‘

Sampler -UPS - Bus - Others'

[7N Yeos

3 ==E.-E
1 Mo




’; ) .;"\‘ »
_ ® @
‘-":"-\-. ARD I NAL PHONE (325) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603

LABO RATOR I ES PHONE (505) 393-2326 + 101 E. MARLAND -.HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
ATTN: BOB ALLEN

703 E. CLINTON, #102

HOBBS, NM 88240

-FAXTO: (505) 393-4388

Receiving Date: 09/02/05 Analysis Date: 09/06/05

Reporting Date: 09/07/05 : ' Sampling Date: 09/02/05

Project Number: AME-05-004 Sample Type: SOIL

Project Name: DENTON SWD SOUTHEAST CORNER Sample Condition; COOL & INTACT
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: NF

Analyzed By: HM

Cl
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg)
H10149-1 BH 5-5' 880
H10149-2 BH 5-10' 896
H10149-3 BH 5-15' 640
H10149-4 BH 5-20' 224
H10149-5 BH 6-5' 640
H10149-6 BH 6-10' 1328
H10149-7 BH 6-15' 480
H10149-8 BH 6-20' 464
H10149-9 BH 6-25' 320
Quality Control ' 1000
True Value QC . ' 1000
% Recovery 100
Relative Percent Difference 2.0
METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CI'B

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

77 7 7)0S
Cl?émlst U Dae [

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limied to the amount paid by client for analyses.
All cm"ﬂi@'ﬁﬁ those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable
| shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

service.
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.
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argen laboratorie

March 30 2007

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.
703 E. Clinton Ave
Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: Fasken & Denton SWD Project Data
Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 03/20/07 14:35 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to instructions
in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages. :

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement,

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.
Sincerely,

Lt

Hiram Cueto
Lab Manager

2126 W. Marlond Ave., Hobbs, NIVi 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295  Fax (505) 397-0296
email: info@argonlabs.com




ARGON ANALYTICAL SERVICES, NG,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Project Information:

Report To: Samples Submitted To:
dject No: W%W\ QV\BQ\ Consultant: Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Laboratory: Argon Labs
dect Title: Joi C s 2 Z Otnfon Sedp Address: 703 E. Clinton, Suite 102 . Address: 2126 W. Marland Ave,
cation: N Hobbs, NM 88240 Hobbs, NM 88240
vilgdon, 1M Contact: Contact:
mpler's Name: acC N. < Phone: (505)397-0510 Phone: (505) 397-0295
print) Mo Fax: (505)393-4383 Fax: (505) 397-0206
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Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Safety & Environmental Solution  Date & Time Received:  03/20/07
Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Client Project Number:  FAS-07-001
Received By: RE. Matrix: Water. ]  Soil
Sample Carrier:  Client Laboratory [ ] FedEx [ ups [ other O
Argon Labs Project Number: B703010
Shipper Container in good condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes
NA__ Yes No []  Samples received intact? Yes ‘
Samples received under refrigeration? Yes No [ Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes
Chain of custody present? Yes No O Samples received within holding time? Yes
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [J Do samples contain proper preservative? '
N/A Yes []
Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace?
Yes No [ (None submitted ) Yes [

ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW

No
No
No

No

No

No:

14:35

0O o0ogfd

O

Date Client Contacted:

Person Contacted:

Contacted By: Subject:
Comments:
Action Taken:
ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER
Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:
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argen laboratories

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703010
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
BH#7 6" B703010-01 Soil 03/19/07 07:20 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 5' B703010-02 Soil 03/19/07 07:55 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 10" B703010-03 Soil 03/19/07 08:10 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 15 B703010-04 Soil 03/19/07 08:30 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 20" B703010-05 Soil 03/19/07 08:55 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 25' B703010-06 Soil 03/19/07 09:40 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 30" B703010-07 Soil 03/19/07 10:00 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 35' B703010-08 Soil 03/19/07 10:00 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 40' B703010-09 Soil 03/19/07 10:30 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 45' B703010-10 Soil 03/19/07 10:40 03/20/07 14:35
BH#7 50 B703010-11 Soil 03/19/07 11:00 03/20/07 14:35

VW

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295  Fax (505) 397-0296

N email: info@argonlabs.com

Page 1 of 7
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argen laboratorie

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 " Project Manager: Bob Allen B703010
Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Analyzed Method Notes
BH#7 6" (B703010-01) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 07:20 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 560 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 5' (B703010-02) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 07:55 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1200 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 10' (B703010-03) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 08:10 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 440 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 15' (B703010-04) Seil Sampled: 03/19/07 08:30 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1900 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 20' (B703010-05) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 08:55 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1700 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 25' (B703010-06) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 09:40 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 850 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 30' (B703010-07) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 10:00 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1300 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 35' (B703010-08) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 10:00 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1600 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 40' (B703010-09) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 10:30 Received: 03/20/07 14:35

03/25/07 EPA 300.0

Chloride 910

-

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

A

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NVl 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com

Page 2 of 7
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argen laboratorie

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703010
Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Noteg
BH#7 45' (B703010-10) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 10:40 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 550 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#7 50' (B703010-11) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 11:00 Received: 03/20/07 14:35

Chloride 490 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0

-

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marlond Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 ¢ Fax (505) 397-0296
email: info@argonlabs.com P8¢ 3 of7
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argion laboratories

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703010

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up by IR Spectrometry

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Noteg
BH#7 50' (B703010-11) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 11:00 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons <10 10  mgkg 1 03/26/07 EPA 418.1

%

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 UW. Marlond Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295  Fox (505) 397-0296
J\ )\ A A email: info@argonlabs.com

Page 4 of 7




O O
argen laboratories

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703010

Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source " %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00040 - General Prep
Blank (BQ00040-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride ND 10  mgkg
LCS (BQ00040-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride - 5.14 mg/kg 5.00 103 70-130
LCS Dup (BQ00040-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 5.16 mg/kg 5.00 103 70-130 0.4 20
Matrix Spike (BQ00040-MS1) - Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 4.70 , mg/kg 5.00 94 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00040-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 4.60 mg/kg 5.00 92 70-130 2 20

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

92126 WJ. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 ® Phone (505) 397-0295 e fax (505) 397-0296 Pase 5 of 7
age 5o

N email: info@argonlabs.com
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Project Number: FAS-07-001
Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD
Project Manager: Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

703 E. Clinton Ave
Hobbs, NM 88240

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up by IR Spectrometry - Quality Control

Work Order No.:
B703010

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00041 - EPA 3550B
Blank (BQ00041-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0326/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10 mg/kg
LCS (BQ00041-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 26.4 mg/kg 25.0 106 70-130
LCS Dup (BQ00041-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 259 mg/kg 25.0 104 70-130 2 20
Matrix Spike (BQ00041-MS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 232 mg/kg 250 . 93 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00041-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 24.0 mg/kg 25.0 96 70-130 3 20

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 UWJ. Marlond Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296
email: info@argonlabs.com ~ Fage6of7

A
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703010

DET
ND

NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

\/lv

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240  Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com
A

Page 7 of 7
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30 March 2007

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.
703 E. Clinton Ave
Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: Fasken & Denton SWD Project Data
Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 03/20/07 14:35 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to instructions
in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.
Sincerely,

L0

Hiram Cueto
Lab Manager

2126 UJ. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fox (505) 397-0296

N email: info@argonlabs.com




~ARGON ANALYTICAL mm_”N<.Omm INC.

CHAIN OF cUSTODY
Project Information: x.mno; To: Samples Submitted To-
uqo_.mam ﬂn“_ 1!“(% .,w“ o) Vl%\ MM“w_._:m:n Safety M.m:“.d:mawz»w_ Solutions, Inc, WMMOESQU W“mNom:,\_mmU_w g A
’roject Title: w.u\n ress: 703 E. Clinton, Suite 102 ress: - Marland Ave,
.ocation: WNQS B.&\».}US MSB Hobbs, NM 88240 Hobbs, NM 88240
Loein G %ﬁv n, yaV. P Contact: ) Contact:
s5ampler's Name: -~ \ Phone: (505)397-0510 Phone: (505) 397-0295
{print) .HWNNDP ..;\Jmuﬂ_ ” Fax: {505)393-4388 Fax: (505) 397-0295
sampler's Signature: Bill To: Date Results Required:
Client: Same as Above Date Report Required:
Address:
TURN AROUND TIME ANALYSIS
\ 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Same Day
_H_ O & ] .
K] (]
-— > = ,.nw.
pE i 0 Q L=
T lm | R1§| 3
Sample ID. Date Time # Containers Matrix
B2 (] 31lod 1190 / st/ P
\ Ad
070 s7'13laloy] 1225 ! ol l
1
BA*8 10 2119y [12yS | | 2! c—
BHER i Zhaby 1330 | | 2. ]
! L3
Al HL 20 31507 | 350 ( So.( -
BHES 28" 2hofyy | 1qrs | ( So.l v
! .
BIER 30" Zinlsrl 193, ( Ga.| L~
~ v
B2 2igp7 1y || Soef _ -
B o ' | Jl5)n7 | 1575 [ H L LA
Relinquished By.. Date: Time: Date: Time: ) Special Instructions:
Yoz (4% 2007  [ER
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
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Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Safety & Environmental Solution  Date & Time Received:  3/20/2007 14.:35

Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Client Project Number: ~ FAS-07-001
Received By: RE. Matrix; Water (]  Soil
Sample Carrier:  Client Laboratory [] FedEx [J  UPS [ Other [
Argon Labs Project Number: B703011
Shipper Container in good conditior.lt? Samples received in proper containers? Yes
N/A Yes No []  Samples received intact? Yes
Samples received under refrigeration? Yes No []  Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes
Chain of custody present? Yes No O Samples received within holding time? Yes
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [ Do samples contain proper preservative?
N/A Yes [
Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace?
Yes No [ (None submitted ) Yes []

ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW

No
No
No

No

No

No.

oogad

Ll

Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By: Subject:

Comments;

Action Taken:

ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER

Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703011
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
BH#8 6' B703011-01 Soil 03/19/07 11:40 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 5' B703011-02 Soil 03/19/07 12:25 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 10' B703011-03 Soil 03/19/07 12:45 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 15 B703011-04 Soil 03/19/07 13:30 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 20' B703011-05 Soil 03/19/07 13:50 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 25' B703011-06 Soil 03/19/07 14:15 . 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 30' B703011-07 Soil 03/19/07 14:30 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 35' B703011-08 Soil 03/19/07 14:50 03/20/07 14:35
BH#8 40' B703011-09 Soil 03/19/07 15:15 03/20/07 14:35

W

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2196 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296

il | f
email: info@argonlabs.com T8¢ ofe
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703011
Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Noteg
BH#8 6' (B703011-01) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 11:40 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 5800 10 mghke 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 5' (B703011-02) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 12:25 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 2100 10  mgke 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 10' (B703011-03) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 12:45 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 800 10 mgke I 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 15' (B703011-04) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 13:30 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 640 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 20' (B703011-05) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 13:50 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 880 10 mgrkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 25' (B703011-06) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 14:15 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 310 10 mgke 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 30' (B703011-07) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 14:30 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 370 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 35' (B703011-08) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 14:50 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 360 10 mglke 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#8 40" (B703011-09) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 15:15 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 64 10 mg/kg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
i’
QC Officer Approval
Argon Laboratories, Inc.
2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ Phone (209) 581-9280 ¢ Fax (209) 581-9282 Page 2 of 6

o

email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703011

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up by IR Spectrometry

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Noteg

BH#8 40' (B703011-09) Soil Sampled: 03/19/07 15:15 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons <10 10 mgkeg 1 03/26/07 EPA 418.1

e

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296 Pase 3 of 6
age3 o

email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703011

Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source . %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00040 - General Prep
Blank (BQ00040-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride ND 10 mghks
LCS (BQ00040-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 5.14 mglkg 5.00 103 70-130
LCS Dup (BQ00040-BSD1) ' Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 5.16 mg/kg 5.00 103 70-130 0.4 20
Matrix Spike (BQ00040-MS1) - Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 4.70 mg/kg 5.00 9% 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00040-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 4.60 mg/kg 5.00 92 70-130 2 20

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

21926 WJ. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296 4 of6
Page 4 o

email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD ‘ Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703011

Total Recoverable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up by IR Spectrometry - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00041 - EPA 3550B
Blank (BQ00041-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10 mgkg
LCS (BQ00041-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0326/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 264 mg/kg 25.0 106 70-130
LCS Dup (BQ00041-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25.9 mg/kg 25.0 104 70-130 2 20
Matrix Spike (BQ00041-MS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 03/226/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 232 mg/kg 25.0 93 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00041-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0326/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 24.0 i mg/kg 25.0 96 70-130 3 20

W

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, N 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fox (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com 1283 of6

A
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 - Project Manager: Bob Allen B703011

DET
ND

NR

dry

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported
Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

V4

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NV 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e fax (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com

Page 6 of 6
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30 March 2007

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.
703 E. Clinton Ave

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: Faskeri & Denton SWD Project Data
Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 03/20/07 14:35 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to instructions
in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

L0 1~

Hiram Cueto
Lab Manager

2126 W. l\/\drlond Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e fax (505) 397-0296

N email: info@argonlabs.com




ARGON ANALYTIGAL SERVICES, INC.

CHAIN OF cusTODY

Project Information:

Report To: Samples Submitted To:
dject No: VP&M.\ o7-0 Q‘\ﬂ\ : Consultant: Safely & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Laboratory: Argon Labs
oject Title: Address: 703 E. Clinton, Suite 102 Address: 2126 W. Marland Ave.
CNTO A E .
cation: ?IPmN.% n Y Sep Hobbs, NM 88240 - Hobbs, NM 88240
[ on, N Contact: Contact:
mpler's Name: - Phone: (505)397-0510 Phone: (505) 397-0295
print) LS qac \ﬁ NSy, Fax: (505)393-4388 Fax: (505) 397-0296
mpler's Signature: Bill To: Date Results Required:
~ . Client: Same as Above Date Report Required:
~ Address:
_— = .
S TURN AROQUND TiME ANALYSIS
f\ H 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Same Day
] L1 O = [ | 3
5 &
. - > = .m 1#
slElalg g
- Sem—————— 1 S5 | m | B | 5|3 M~ I
Sample ID. Date Time # Containers Matrix
H " 3 /20], L
L
ll!d!ll!ll/
-~
] //lr/II , | T
H 20" 2 oo o7s | | lgs) || | | —_—
=4} -~
BE™_ 712 20 Rln.\%wwi,/nmm\/] | | I
i _ ) t I ~ . . P /
880 103 /s0l, E!TFI!III
1 ] '
BdZp 2 w@\sglfwkl,lllﬁ “ |
E?FE[[F! il N % |
Hlinquished By- Date: Time: Date: Time: Special Instructions:
2067 (4TS %07 [H35
Hinquish y: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Hinquished By: Dat Time Received By: Date: Time:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Safety & Environmental Solution  Date & Time Received:  3/20/2007 14:35
Project Name:; Fasken & Denton SWD Client Project Number:  FAS-07-001
Received By: RE. Matrix: Water []  Soil
Sample Carrier:  Client Laboratory [ ] FedEx [ ups [0 other [
Argen Labs Project Number: _ Bro3o12
Shipper Container in good condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes
NIA__ Yes No []  Samples received intact? Yes
Samples received under refrigeration? Yes No [] Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes
Chain of custody present? Yes No O Samples received within holding time? Yes
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [ Do samples contain proper presérvative?
N/A Yes []
Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contain zero headspace?
Yes No [ (None submitted ) Yes [

ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW

No
No
No

No

No

No

Ooodo

Ol

Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By: Subject;
Comments;

Action Taken:

ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER

Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:
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Project Number: FAS-07-001
Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD
Project Manager: Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

703 E. Clinton Ave
Hobbs, NM 88240

Work Order No.:
B703012

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

BH#9 6" B703012-01 Soil 03/20/07 07:20 03/20/07 14:35
BH#9 §' B703012-02 Soil 03/20/07 07:45 03/20/07 14:35
BH#9 10' B703012-03 Soil 03/20/07 08:05 03/20/07 14:35
BH#9 15' B703012-04 Soil 03/20/07 08:30 03/20/07 14:35
BH#9 20/ B703012-05 Soil 03/20/07 08:50 03/20/07 14:35
BH#10 6" B703012-06 Soil 03/20/07 09:15 03/20/07 14:35
BH#10 §' B703012-07 Soil 03/20/07 09:45 03/20/07 14:35
BH#10 10' B703012-08 Soil 03/20/07 12:25 03/20/07 14:35
BH#10 20' B703012-09 Soil 03/20/07 13:00 03/20/07 14:35
BH#10 15 B703012-10 Soil 03/20/07 12:45 03/20/07 14:35

W

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

9196 W. Marlond Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295  Fox (505) 397-0296

A | email: info@argonlabs.com

Page 1 of 10
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012

Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
BH#9 6" (B703012-01) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 07:20 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 4700 10 mg/kg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#9 5' (B703012-02) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 07:45 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1800 10 mg/ke 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#9 10' (B703012-03) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 08:05 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 1500 10  mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#9 15' (B703012-04) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 08:30 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 210 10 mg/kg _ 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#9 20' (B703012-05) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 08:50 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 110 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#10 6" (B703012-06) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 09:15 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 2200 10 mgkg 1 . 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#10 5' (B703012-07) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 09:45 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 820 10 mgke 1 . 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#10 10' (B703012-08) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 12:25 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride : 100 10 mg/kg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
BH#10 20' (B703012-09) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 13:00 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride 290 10 mgksg 1 ' 03/25/07 EPA 300.0
V-
QC Officer Approval
Argon Laboratories, Inc.
2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295  Fax (505) 397-0296
email: info@argonlabs.com Page2 of 10

A
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD _ Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012

Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

BH#10 15' (B703012-10) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 12:45 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Chloride . 170 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 300.0

1%

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296
email: info@argonlabs.com

Page 3 of 10

A
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA Method 8015B
Reporting

Analyte . Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
BH#10 6" (B703012-06) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 09:15 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics 80 10 mgke 1 03/25/07 EPA 8015B
Diesel Range Organics 1200 10 " " " "
C29 - C35 Range Organics <20 20 " " " "
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1300 10 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 114 % " "
BH#10 5' (B703012-07) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 09:45 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics 670 10 mghkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 8015B
Diesel Range Organics 2000 10 " " " "
C29 - C35 Range Organics <20 20 " " " "
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons 2700 10 ! " " "

Surr. Rec.: 121 %, " "
BH#10 10' (B703012-08) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 12:25 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics * 1500 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 8015B
Diesel Range Organics 4000 10 " " " "
C29 - C35 Range Organics <20 20 " " o "
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5500 10 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 117 % " "
BH#10 20' (B703012-09) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 13:00 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics <10 10 mgkg 1 03/25/07 EPA 8015B
Diesel Range Organics <10 10 " " " "
C29 - C35 Range Organics <20 20 " " " "
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons <10 10 v K " "

Surr. Rec.: 103 % " "

QC Officer Approval
Argon Laboratories, Inc.
2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 @ Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296 Pased of 10
age4 o

U

email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA Method 8015B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
BH#10 15' (B703012-10) Soil Sampled: 03/20/07 12:45 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics 62 10 mgkeg 1 03/25/07 EPA 8015B
Diesel Range Organics 310 10 " " " !
C29 - C35 Range Organics <20 20 " " " !
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 370 10 " " " !
]17 % " "

Surr. Rec.:

e

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

A

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296 Pase 5 of 10
age5o0

email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up by IR Spectrometry

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Noteq

BH#9 20' (B703012-05) Seil Sampled: 03/20/07 08:50 Received: 03/20/07 14:35
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons <10 10 mgkg 1 03/26/07 EPA 418.1

W

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.
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srgon laboratories

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Project Number: FAS-07-001

o

QC Officer Approval

U

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012
Anions by Ion Chromatography - EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00040 - General Prep
Blank (BQ00040-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride ND 10  mgkg
LCS (BQ00040-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 5.14 mg/kg 5.00 103 70-130
LCS Dup (BQ00040-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 5.16 mg/kg 5.00 103 70-130 04 20
Matrix Spike (BQ00040-MS1) - Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 4.70 mgrkg 5.00 94 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00040-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Chloride 4.60 mg/kg 5.00 92 70-130 2 20

2126 W. Marlond Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e fax (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA Method 8015B - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike  Source %REC " RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00046 - EPA 3550B
Blank (BQ00046-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0325/07
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 0.118 mgrkg 0.100 118 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics ND 10 "
Diesel Range Organics ND 10 "
C29 - C35 Range Organics ND 20 "
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10 "
LCS (BQ00046-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 252 mg/kg . 250 101 70-130
Matrix Spike (BQ00046-MS1) ‘ Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 266 mgrkg 250 106 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00046-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/07 :
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 276 mg/kg 250 110 70-130 4 20

V-

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 U. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NV 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e Fax (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com  Feee8of10
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up by IR Spectrometry - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BQ00041 - EPA 3550B
Blank (BQ00041-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10 mg/kg
LCS (BQ00041-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0326/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 264 mg/kg 25.0 106 70-130
LCS Dup (BQ00041-BSD1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 259 mg/kg 25.0 . 104 70-130 2 20
Matrix Spike (BQ00041-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0326/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 232 . mgkg 25.0 93 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BQ00041-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 0326/07
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 24.0 mg/kg 25.0 96 70-130 3 20

W

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, NM 88240 ¢ Phone (505) 397-0295 e fax (505) 397-0296
)‘ email: info@argonlabs.com
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Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. Project Number: FAS-07-001
703 E. Clinton Ave Project Name: Fasken & Denton SWD Work Order No.:
Hobbs, NM 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen B703012

DET
ND

NR

dry

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

W

QC Officer Approval

Argon Laboratories, Inc.

2126 W. Marland Ave., Hobbs, N 88240 e Phone (505) 397-0295 e fax (505) 397-0296

email: info@argonlabs.com
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